Page 1. PZB Site Pian - Applicant information Sheet

NEoTEUCTICN S The following information is requested pursuant to the City's Unified Land Development Reguilations (ULDR). The
appllcatlon must be filled out accurately and completely. Please print or type and answer all questions. Indicate N/A if does not apply.

Len & Melody Renne

If a signed agent letter is provided, no signature is required on the application by the owner.

1500 W Broward Blvd, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312

241 Commercnal Blvd, Lauderdale-by-the-sea, FL 33309
1| marc@flynnengineering.com

954-522-1004
see attached.

Seven Seas
Existing: 1490/1500 W Broward Blvd New:

See attached

5042 09 18 0250, 5042 09 18 0012, 5042 09 18 0010, 5042 09 18 0020

Renovation of existing 2,700 SF building, parking and landscape
improvements, flex rezone from RML-25 to CB & conditional use for marina

(Including land costs)

Fee Calculator: http://ci. ftiaud.fi, us:bulldlrfg_ssmces!park impact_fee_calehtm

Commercial

Commercial

B-1 & RML-25

B-1 & CB

Auto Service and watercraft sales
None

None
1,750 SF Watercraft Sales & 17,158 SF Outdoor Display

il 2,700 SF
[X] Yes [ ] No

_ Required

None

50,090 SF/1.15 Acres

N/A

N/A

None

Varies

14' (Existing)

None 30' x 90' (Existing)
None 0.05
None 2,700 SF (5.4%)
None 21,051 SF
0% VUA 17,764 SF ( 35.5%)
15

8.4" (Existing)

29.8' (Existing)

15.4' (Existing)

90.0' (Existing)
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Page 2: Required Documentation / Submittal Checklist

One (1) copy of the following documents:
Q original Pre-PzB signed-off set of plans and all supplemental documentation (ie. narratives, photos, etc.)

O Completed application (all pages must be filled out where applicable)
O One (1) electronic version of complete application and plans in PDF format

Two (2) original sets, signed and sealed, of Pre-PZB plans at 24” x 36”
Thirteen (13) copy sets, of Pre-PZB half-size scaled plans at 12" x 18”

O Narrative describing project specifics, to include but not be limited to: architectural style and important design elements,
trash disposal system, security/gating system, hours of operation, dock facilities, etc. Narratives must be on letterhead,
dated, and with author indicated.

O Narrative quoting all applicable sections of the ULDR, with point-by-point responses of how project complies with such
criteria. Narratives must be on letterhead, dated, and with author indicated.

O Land Use and Zoning maps indicating all properties within 700 ft. of the subject property. These should be obtained from
Urban Design & Planning Division. Site should be highlighted or clearly marked to identify the parcel(s) under consideration
on ali sets.

O cover sheet on plan set to state project name and table of contents.

O current survey(s) of property, signed and sealed, showing existing conditions; survey must be As-Built and Topographic
with Right-of-Way and Easement Vacations Excluded. The survey should consist of the proposed project site alone. Do not
include adjacent properties or portions of lands not included in the proposed project unless specifically requested by the
City.

O Most current recorded plat including amendments, with site highlighted. This may be obtained from Broward County Public
Records at 115 S. Andrews Ave. Note: for Change of Use applications, this is not required.

QO Aerial photo indicating all properties within 700 ft. of the subject property. Must be clear and current with site highlighted.

O Plans “A" thru *H". Note, for Change of Use applications, items asterisked (*) are only required if proposed changes
affect these plans. Otherwise, these items should be obtained from Property Records if showing current conditions.

A. Site Plan E. Additional Renderings*
B. Details* F. Landscape Plans*

C. Floor Plans G. Photometric Diagram*
D. Building Elevations* H. Engineering Plans*

Note:  All copy sets must be clear and legible. If original set is in color, copy sets must also be in color.

Note:  Plans must be bound, stapled and folded to 8 4" x 11".  All non-plan documents should be 8 %" x 11" and stapled or bound.

Note:  Civil Engineering plans are only required at Final-DRC sign-off. Contact DRC Engineering Representative for details.

Note:  For examples of project narratives, site plan data tables, and renderings required with your application, please refer to the
“Submittal Reference Book” available at Urban Design & Planning.
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PROJECT TEAM:

ARCHITECT LAND USE ATTORNEY
BARRANCO GONZALEZ ARCHITECTURE LOCHRIE & CHAKAS, P.A.

1915 SE 4TH Ave, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 1401 E Broward Blvd., STE 303, Ft. Lauderdale, FL
954.335.1880 954.779.1119

CIVIL ENGINEER LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
FLYNN ENGINEERING SERVICES, PA ECO PLAN

241 Commercial Blvd., Lauderdale-by-the-Sea, FL 888 S Andrews Ave, Suite 303, Ft. Lauderdale, FL
954.522.1004 954.524.3722

PZB SHEET INDEX

SURVEY

Drawn by Date
MDI 05/27,/20
SLAT = FLYNN o=
SKETCH & LEGAL DESCRIPTION —

DTR 05/27/20
EXISTING ZONING EXHIBIT Appr. by
PROPOSED ZONING EXHIBIT

241 COMMERCIAL BLVD., LAUDERDALE-BY-THE-SEA, FL 33308 DTR
PHONE: (954) 522-1004 | WWW.FLYNNENGINEERING.COM Job No.

EB# 6578 19-1524.00
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CURVE TABLE
CURVE| RADIUS CENTRAL ANGLE
C-1 | R=19.50 D=89°53'00" L=30.59'
C-2 | R=19.50' D=78°03'01"
LINE TABLE
LINE BEARING DISTANCE

L-1 S 87°57'01" W

TREE LIST:

TREE# SIZE/DESCRIPTION

5121 50" LIVE OAK

5329 24" SEAGRAPE
5344 12" BLACKOLIVE
5345 8" GUMBO LIMBO
5397 36" ARECA CLUSTER
5398 10" CABBAGE PALM
5399 12" CABBAGE PALM
5400 12" CABBAGE PALM
5401 14" CABBAGE PALM
5439 48" FICUS

5440 36" LIVE OAK

5441 24" CABBAGE PALM
5615 27" BLACK OLIVE
5623 5" FICUS

5624 6" FICUS

5625 30" LAUREL OAK
5626 26" GUMBO LIMBO
5627 34" LIVE OAK

5628 24" BLACK OLIVE
5629 20" BLACK OLIVE
5630 26" BLACK OLIVE

LEGEND:

/P DENOTES IRON PIPE

I/R DENOTES IRON ROD

P.C.P. DENOTES PERMANENT CONTROL POINT
P.B. DENOTES PLAT BOOK

PG. DENOTES PAGE

O.R.B. DENOTES OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK
U.E. DENOTES UTILITY EASEMENT

B.C.R. DENOTES BROWARD COUNTY RECORDS
M.D.C.R. DENOTES MIAMI—DADE COUNTY RECORDS
COR. DENOTES CORNER

CLF DENOTES CHAIN LINK FENCE

G DENOTES CENTERLINE

LB DENOTES LICENSES BUSINESS

(M) DENOTES MEASURED

(C) DENOTES CALCULATION

(P) DENOTES PLAT

CONC. DENOTES CONCRETE

N/D DENOTES NAIL & DISK

R/W DENOTES RIGHT—OF—WAY

(TYP.) DENOTES TYPICAL

F.F. DENOTES FINISHED FLOOR

EL. DENOTES ELEVATION

E.O.P. DENOTES EDGE OF PAVEMENT

FDOT DENOTES FLORIDA DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION
| ELECTRIC HANDHOLE

wv

> WATER VALVE

Q)] SANITARY MANHOLE

© DRAINAGE MANHOLE

pes FIRE HYDRANT

o LIGHT POLE

&

x2° EXISTING ELEVATION
— SINGLE POLE SIGN

92 GAS VALVE

> UTILITY POLE

o UTILITY POLE ANCHOR

b
fo5s TREE NUMBER

BASE LINE OF FDOT R/W MAP —

SECTION 86006—2547

W. BROWARD BLVD.

ON SEAW
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LOT 8
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EDGE OF
LOT 4. BLOCK 1 PAVEMENT . S ye LOT 22 A PORTION OF LOT 1, BLOCK 1, ALL OF LOTS 2 THROUGH 4, BLOCK 1, A PORTION OF LOTS 1 AND 2, BLOCK 6, ALL OF LOT 3, BLOCK 6, AND
WOOD PILING 2 a2 ME A PORTION OF SOUTHWEST 15TH TERRACE, AMENDED PLAT OF RIVER HIGHLANDS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN
OEoENE LOT 4 = —25.00' PLAT BOOK 15, PAGE 69 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
. ' "
et 4/ P E S 87057 0l W BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 3, BLOCK 6; THENCE SOUTH 88°14'48 WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE
- l«———EAST R/W LINE OF
% RRACE AFORESAID LOTS 1, 2 AND 3, BLOCK 6, A DISTANCE OF 150.02 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1, SAID POINT LYING AND
ELECTRIC POST SW 15TH TE
47 97'(C) IN CONCRETE b 4 e 5588' BEING ON THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SOUTHWEST 15TH TERRACE AND THE WEST LINE OF SAID BLOCK 6; THENCE SOUTH 02°02'59"
ONnAt : ] c';}b‘ S 020 )215911 E EAST ALONG SAID LINE, A DISTANCE OF 25.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 87°57'01" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 25.00 FEET TO THE CENTERLINE OF
N 11°03'42" E (CY - L en \ SOUTHWEST 15TH TERRACE; THENCE SOUTH 02°02'59" EAST ALONG SAID CENTERLINE, A DISTANCE OF 55.88 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
WOOD PILING SOUTH Lj EDGE OF P o o\ WEST LINE OF 87°57'01" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 25.00 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE AFORESAID LOT 4, BLOCK 1; THENCE NORTH 85°02'59"
SW CORNER OF / OF LOT 4NE PAVEMENT T N S = BLOCK 6 WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 4, A DISTANCE OF 150.00 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 4; THENCE NORTH
LOT 4, BLOCK 1/ o o SE GORNER OF S 11°03'42" EAST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 4, A DISTANCE OF 47.97 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 4; THENCE
/\/.\ /«6\ LOT [4, BLOCK 1 D 2P NORTH 02°42'50" EAST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF THE AFORESAID LOT 3, BLOCK 1, A DISTANCE OF 60.21 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST
/ %1 N 85507 o L\S CORNER OF SAID LOT 3; THENCE NORTH 02°02'59" WEST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF THE AFORESAID LOT 2, BLOCK 1, A DISTANCE OF 60.00
/ ELECTRIC POST 5°02'59" W um 0 = L |/~ ZONE X FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2; THENCE NORTH 12°01'14 WEST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF THE AFORESAID LOT 1,
IN CONCRETE o +502 150 OO' P ™ BLOCK 1, A DISTANCE OF 11.55 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1; THENCE NORTH 88°04'01" EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE
K Ne, : ( ) L-1 OF SAID LOT 1, A DISTANCE OF 115.54 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CIRCULAR CURVE TO THE RIGHT; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY
N ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CIRCULAR CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 19.50 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 89°53'00" AND AN ARC LENGTH OF
\ \/ 3“6 g@“ q Ea(\;/EM%FNT 30.59 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SOUTHWEST 15TH TERRACE AND THE EAST LINE OF THE AFORESAID BLOCK
@6

1, WITH THE LAST CALL BEING ALONG THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION PARCEL NO. 149 AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL
RECORDS BOOK 6881, PAGE 121, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE NORTH 88°21'30" EAST, A DISTANCE

LOT 1
BLOCK 7

LSt ed NG * OF 50.00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE ARC OF A CIRCULAR CURVE TO THE RIGHT AND FROM SAID POINT A RADIAL LINE BEARS NORTH
50 © 87°57'01" EAST, SAID POINT LYING AND BEING ON THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SOUTHWEST 15TH TERRACE AND THE WEST LINE OF
wKR* THE AFORESAID BLOCK 6; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CIRCULAR CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 19.50 FEET, A
P ARE h h - ‘ CENTRAL ANGLE OF 78°03'01" AND AN ARC LENGTH OF 26.56 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF BROWARD
K “° BOULEVARD AS SHOWN ON FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RIGHT-OF-WAY MAP SECTION 86006-2547 WITH THE LAST CALL
50 28 FOUND STRADDLED MANH LE AT INTERSECTION BEING ALONG FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION PARCEL NO. 150 AS SHOWN ON THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
d RIM EL.=2.49 TRANSPORTATION RIGHT-OF-WAY MAP SECTION 86006-2501; THENCE NORTH 89°18'04" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 84.57 FEET TO A POINT ON
KN (N) ‘m\‘j =(- g% 2}) THE WEST LINE OF THE AFORESAID LOT 3, BLOCK 6; THENCE NORTH 02°02'59" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 2.00 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST
;}356 E"v:}) '|NV —)3.37 CORER OF SAID LOT 3; THENCE NORTH 88°14'48" EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 3, A DISTANCE OF 50.01 FEET TO THE
NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 3, WITH THE LAST THREE (3) CALLS BEING ALONG THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF BROWARD
A S [/[/ ]S STREET : BOULEVARD AS SHOWN ON THE AFORESAID RIGHT-OF-WAY MAP SECTION 86006-2547; THENCE SOUTH 02°02'59" EAST ALONG THE EAST
‘ — 7 ° LINE OF SAID LOT 3, A DISTANCE OF 115.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
N 88°0401" E ‘ 85.01 "
N N R SAID LANDS SITUATE LYING AND BEING IN BROWARD COUNTY. FLORIDA.
4747 My IS
. > Cle
" §58920001" W i
@-\RN EL.=1.94 m
(E) INV.=(-)3.29
R=158,00" (0 MR
D=02°14'39" ~+/— ZONE AH (4) FOUND |/§T Y SURVEY NOTES:
L=6.18' N ToT 1. BLOCK 7

—_

BELOW GROUND IMPROVEMENTS AND/OR ENCROACHMENTS IF ANY, WERE NOT LOCATED.

2. ALL EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS—OF—WAY OF RECORD, RECORDED AND WMSIBLE AFFECTING THE HEREON DESCRIBED
PROPERTY ARE SHOWN PER THE PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORTS, SEARCH NO. 19-68978, SEARCHED FROM
OCTOBER 12, 1979 TO NOVEMBER 21, 2019 AT 8 AM, SEARCH NO. 19-68979, SEARCHED FROM DECEMBER 31,
1984 TO NOVEMBER 21, 2019 AT 8 AM AND SEARCH NO. 19-68981, SEARCHED FROM DECEMBER 31, 1984 TO
NOVEMBER 21, 2019 AT 8 AM, ALL REPORTS BY WESTCOR LAND TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY AND THE PLAT OF

AMENDED PLAT OF RIVER HIGHLANDS, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 15, PAGE 69, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.

THERE HAS BEEN NO SEARCH OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS PERFORMED BY THIS FIRM.
ALL PROPERTY CORNERS ARE SET 5/8" IRON ROD WITH CAP STAMPED "LB 6935" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

THIS SURVEY IS CLASSIFIED A MAP OF BOUNDARY SURVEY BY CHAPTER 5J-—17, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE,
PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 472.027, FLORIDA STATUTES, AS AMENDED.

THIS SURVEY IS NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF THE FLORIDA LICENSED
SURVEYOR AND MAPPER STATED HEREON.

THE N.F.I.P. FLOOD MAPS HAS DESIGNATED THE HEREON DESCRIBED LAND TO BE ZONES AE, AH AND X, BASE
FLOOD ELEVATION 4(AH) 5(AE), MAP/PANEL 12011C0556H, DATE OF FIRM AUGUST 18, 2014.

8. SAID LANDS SITUATE LYING AND BEING IN THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.
CONTAINING 50,090 SQUARE FEET (1.15 ACRES) MORE OR LESS.

ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM (NAVD) OF 1988.

1("). BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE EAST LINE OF LOT 3, BLOCK 6 WITH AN ASSUMED BEARING OF
S 02°02'59” E.

LOT 2

N oru

MAP OF BOUNDARY SURVEY
FOR: Sunshine Shipyard, LLC

LOTS 1-4, BLOCK 1 & LOTS 1-3, BLOCK 6
AMENDED PLAT OF RIVER HIGHLANDS
(P.B. 15, PG. 69, B.CR.)

v v
REVISIONS DATE | BY |CKD| FB/PG SEAL SCALE: JOB NO:
1" = 20 19-031 AVID &
FB/PG: [CAD. FILE:

THEODORE J. DAVID FOR THE FIRM N /A F:\19-jobs\19-031\ ERCH AR

FLORIDA REGISTRATION No. 5821 IDRAWN BY: DATE: :

DAVID & GERCHAR, INC. L.B. # 6935 R 21 SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS
SIGNATURE DATE: 12075 NW 40th Street, Bay 1

DATE OF LAST CKD. BY: PROJ. FILE: Coral Springs, Florida 33065

FIELD SURVEY: 11/18/19 ™ 19—031 (954) 340-4025 » ted@davidandgerchar.com
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@ MARTY KIAR
BR() WARD

1500 W BROWARD BOULEVARD, FORT LAUDERDALE FL ID # 5042 09 18 0020

33312 Millage 0312
Property Owner |RENNE, R LEONARD & Use 28
RENNE, MELODY A

Mailing Address |1500 W BROWARD BLVD FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33312

Abbr Legal RIVER HIGHLANDS AMEN PLAT 15-69 B LOT 4 BLK 1
Description

Site Address

The just values displayed below were set in compliance with Sec. 193.011, Fla. Stat., and include a
reduction for costs of sale and other adjustments required by Sec. 193.011(8).

Property Assessment Values

Year Land Building / Just / Market Assessed / Tax
Improvement Value SOH Value
2019 $91,320 $1,240 $92,560 $92,560
2018 $91,320 $1,240 $92,560 $92,560 $1,680.37
2017 $91,320 $1,240 $92,560 $92,560 $1,710.06
2019 Exemptions and Taxable Values by Taxing Authority
County School Board Municipal Independent
Just Value $92,560 $92,560 $92,560 $92,560
Portability 0 0 0 0
Assessed/SOH $92,560 $92,560 $92,560 $92,560
Homestead 0 0 0 0
Add. Homestead 0 0 0 0
Wid/Vet/Dis 0 0 0 0
Senior 0 0 0 0
Exempt Type 0 0 0 0
Taxable $92,560 $92,560 $92,560 $92,560
Sales History Land Calculations
Date Type Price Book/Page or CIN Price Factor Type
4/17/1998 wD* $124,300 28107 / 964 $12.00 7,610 SF
2021 /689

Adj. Bldg. S.F. (Card, Sketch)

* Denotes Multi-Parcel Sale (See Deed)

Special Assessments

Fire Garb Light Drain Impr Safe Storm Clean Misc
03
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Jeffrey Modarelli, City Clerk
City of Fort Lauderdale

100 North Andrews Avenue
7" Floor

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

RE: Permitting for 1500 W. Broward Boulevard Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33312
identified with folio numbers 504209180010; 504209180012; 504209180020.

Dear City Clerk:
We hereby authorize Lochrie & Chakas, P.A. to act as agents in connection with all land

use and zoning matters related to property referenced above located in the City of Fort
Lauderdale, FL.

STATE OF PL )
) ss
COUNTY OF B quad )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged beigfﬁ/ﬁle, by means of (check one): M
physical presence or online notarization, this _ = day of Det , 2020,
by Leonard R. Renne, who is personally kpown fto me OF who has produced
as identification.

 WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State last aforesaid this S‘Y‘; day
of ( I i/ , 2020.

- \
SR, KYONGKIM P it i

> Commission # HH 009361 :
5 Expires June 1, 2024 Notary Public

%" Bonded Thru Troy Fain Insurance 800-385-7019

Typed, printed or stamped name of Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

CAM# 21-0371
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Sincerely,

(A oy -

Melody A. Renné

g
STATEOF  F- )
COUNTY OF R owend )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, by means of (check one): _{&
physical presence or online notarization, this S 4L day of October, 2020, by Melody
A. Renne, who is personally known to me or who has produced
as identification. —

<ML
WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State last aforesaid this X day

of §';g0: , 2020.

#AG, KYONG KIM % Q/V_‘

% Commission # HH 009361
<G Expires June 11,2024 Notary( Public ™" V/

A Bonded Thy Troy Fain nsurancs 800-385 701g

Typed, printed or stamped name of Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

CAM# 21-0371
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Jeffrey Modarelli, City Clerk
City of Fort Lauderdale

100 North Andrews Avenue
7" Floor

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

RE: Permitting for 1490 W. Broward Boulevard Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33312
identified with folio number 504209180250.

Dear City Clerk:
We hereby authorize Lochrie & Chakas, P.A. to act as agents in connection with all land
use and zoning matters related to property referenced above located in the City of Fort

Lauderdale, FL.

Sincerely,

RLR SER? /
‘ /M/ f
VAR /{5
Printed Name: |\ O C{I\«{,\ L. (Q@/\

Title: /V\( an
Date: [D(G‘{{ 20

STATE OF pt/ )

) ss
COUNTY OF Pd’Ewmj )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, by means of (check one): DL

physical presence or online notarization, this § day of (¢t 202{,2
by _ddnes L. Deopne as _MERM , of RLR SERVICES
LLC who is ﬂersonally known to me or who has produced as
identification.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State last aforesaid this Sﬂ’" day
of DA , 2020.

&, KYONG KIM = LA

% Commission # HH 009361 { -
5 Expires June 11, 2024 Notary Pubh(/
" Bonded Thru Troy Fain Insurance 800-385-7019

Typed, printed or stamped name of Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
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954.522.1004

E N G | N E E Rl N G www.flynnengineering.com

241 Commercial Blvd.
E F LY N N Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, FL 33308
November 5, 2020

Seven Seas

PLN-SITE-20060001

1490/1500 W Broward Boulevard
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312

FES#19-1524.00
PROJECT OVERVIEW

The project includes the properties located on both east and west sides of SW 15% Terrace. The
ownership/applicant currently operates the watercraft sales facility within the existing building located at
1500 West Broward Boulevard and own the building at 1490 W West Broward Boulevard located east of
SW 15t Terrace.

The applicant is requesting to vacate SW 15%" Terrace from Broward Boulevard south to SW 1% Street. The
applicant owns both sides of SW 15 Terrace with the exception of lot 22, Block 6. The Owner of lot 22,
Block 6 has provided consent and is listed as a co-applicant on the DRC right of way vacation application.
As is customary half of the portion of vacated right-of-way, adjacent to lot 22 will go to that owner.
However, please note that the applicant has agreed to purchase a 25’ x 25’ portion of the vacated right-
of-way at the NW corner of lot 22.

The applicant will demolish the existing building at 1500 W Broward, and relocate their operations to the
1490 W Broward building, which is to be renovated. The project also includes associated parking,
landscape, buffer yard and trash enclosure improvements to satisfy ULDR requirements.

Along with the site plan and right-of-way vacation requests, the applicant is proposing to rezone a portion
of the property from RML-25/B-1 to CB. Please refer to the separate rezoning and commercial flex
narrative provided for clarification as to the extent of the rezoning & commercial flex request.

Respectfully,

Marc Isaac

Flynn Engineering Services, P.A.

CAM# 21-0371
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Project: Seven Seas Yacht Sales
Site Address: 1500 West Broward Boulevard (“Property”)
Author: Andrew Schein, Esq.

Conditional Use Narrative

ULDR Section 47-24.3.E

General Project Information

The Applicant is proposing to rezone a portion of the Property from RMM-25 to CB and to apply
commercial flexibility to the Property. The Applicant is also applying for a Marina use, which is
a conditional use in the CB zoning district. The Property has been in use as a marina for more than
twenty (20) years. The Property currently has three (3) different future land use/zoning designation
combinations. The three (3) different portions of the Property will hereinafter be referred to as
“Area 17, “Area 2”7, and “Area 3” as depicted in the graphic below.

1) Area 1 of the Property has a future land use designation of Commercial and is zoned B-1;
the Applicant is not proposing to rezone this portion;

2) Area 2 of the Property has a future land use designation of Medium-High Residential and
is zoned B-1. Since the future land use designation and the zoning district are not
consistent, the Applicant is proposing to rezone this portion to CB and apply commercial

CAM# 21-0371
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flexibility to make the zoning consistent with the future land use. Conditional use approval
is required for this Project because a marina is a conditional use in the CB zoning district.

3) Area 3 of the Property has a future land use designation of Medium-High Residential and
is zoned RML-25. The Applicant is proposing to rezone this portion to CB and apply
commercial flexibility to be consistent with the commercial parcels fronting Broward
Boulevard. Conditional use approval is required for this Project because a marina is a
conditional use in the CB zoning district.

Conditional Use Criteria — ULDR Section 47-24.3.E

E. Criteria. The following review criteria shall be applied in considering an application for a
conditional use permit:

1. Impact on abutting properties as evaluated under the Neighborhood Compatibility
Requirements, Sec. 47-25.3.

RESPONSE: Applicant has provided a separate narrative addressing Neighborhood
Compatibility.

2. Access, traffic generation and road capacities. Consideration will be given to the design
capacity of the adjacent roadways, the particular traffic generation characteristics of the
proposed conditional use, including the type of vehicular traffic associated with such uses,
and traffic generation characteristics of other uses permitted in particular zoning districts.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged.

3. The applicant must show and it must be found by the reviewing body that the following
have been met:

a. The location of the use or structure is not in conflict with the city's comprehensive
plan;

RESPONSE: The location and use of the structure is not in conflict with the City’s
comprehensive plan. On the contrary, it furthers numerous goals, objectives and policies of
the comprehensive plan.

Policy 1.24.6 of the comprehensive plan’s future land use element is to “promote the
development, reuse or redevelopment of waterfront sites, giving the highest priority and
preference to water-dependent uses”. By rezoning Area 3 to CB and permitting a Marina as
a conditional use, the Applicant will be able to redevelop the waterfront site and improve the
existing marina.

CAM# 21-0371
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Objective 1.36 of the comprehensive plan’s future land use element is to “utilize the flexibility
rules to facilitate the arrangement of commercial acreage to allow the City to respond to
changing conditions.” This section of Broward Boulevard is increasingly becoming a
commercial corridor. By rezoning Area 3 to CB, applying commercial flexibility, permitting
the Marina as a conditional use, and improving the buffer between the existing commercial
uses and the residential uses to the south, the proposed Project allows the City to respond to
the changing conditions along this section of Broward Boulevard and will make the Property
more compatible with the neighborhoods to the south than it is today.

Goal 1 of the comprehensive plan’s housing element is to preserve, enhance, and revitalize
the City’s existing neighborhoods. By rezoning Area 3 to CB and permitting the Marina as
a conditional use, future development on the Property will be required to meet the City’s
neighborhood compatibility standards in accordance with Policy 1.1.5 of the comprehensive
plan’s housing element. The Property is currently legally nonconforming when it comes to
meeting the neighborhood compatibility standards. The proposed site plan for the Property
includes a 5’ wall and landscape buffers on the southern boundary of the Property. By
rezoning to CB and permitting a Marina as a conditional use, the proposed development
further preserves the neighborhood to the south and enhances the area from the existing
conditions.

Policy 1.3.6 of the comprehensive plan’s coastal management element is to preserve and
enhance existing marinas in the City. The Property has been used as a marina for more than
twenty (20) years. By rezoning the Property to CB and permitting the Marina as a
conditional use, the owner will be able to enhance the existing marina from an aesthetics
perspective while improving the compatibility of the marina with the adjacent neighborhood.

b. Off-site or on-site conditions exist which reduce any impact of permitting the use
or structure;

RESPONSE: The Property has been used as a marina for over twenty (20) years. The
Property is adjacent to a waterway, which makes it ideal for a marina use. The Project
includes numerous on-site improvements and conditions that will reduce the impact of
permitting the use. The Project includes a new 5° high masonry wall on the southern
Property line, blocking the commercial corridor of Broward Boulevard from the single-
family neighborhood to the south. The Project also includes a 10’ landscape buffer between
the Property and the neighborhood to the south, which currently does not exist. The Project
also includes the removal of an automotive repair use, which has been a significant blight on
the area.

c. On-site improvements have been incorporated into the site plan which minimize
any adverse impacts as a result of permitting the use or structure;

RESPONSE: See response to 3(b) above.
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d. The location of the use in proximity to a similar use does not impact the character
of the zoning district in which the use is located;

RESPONSE: The Project is not in close proximity to a similar use.

e. There are no adverse impacts of the use which effect the health, safety and welfare
of adjacent properties.

RESPONSE: The applicant is not aware of any adverse impacts that the Project will have to
the health, safety, or welfare of adjacent properties. On the contrary, the site improvements
and the removal of the automotive repair use will significantly improve the current impacts
to the health, safety and welfare of adjacent properties.
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Project: Seven Seas Yacht Sales

Site Address: 1500 West Broward Boulevard (“Property™)
Request: Rezoning from RML-25/B-1 to CB

Author: Andrew Schein, Esq.

September 8, 2020

Rezoning and Commercial Flexibility Narrative

1. General Description of Request

The Applicant is proposing to rezone a portion of the Property from RML-25/B-1 to CB. The
area to be rezoned is approximately 9,915 square feet. The Property has been in use as a marina
for more than twenty (20) years. The Property currently has three (3) different future land
use/zoning designation combinations. The three (3) different portions of the Property will
hereinafter be referred to as “Area 17, “Area 27, and “Area 3" as depicted in the graphic below.

1) Area | of the Property has a future land use designation of Commercial and 1s zoned B-1;
the Applicant is not proposing to rezone this portion;

2) Area 2 of the Property has a future land use designation of Medium-High Residential and
1s zoned B-1. Since the future land use designation and the zoning district are not
consistent, the Applicant is proposing to rezone this portion to CB and apply commercial
flexibility to make the zoning consistent with the future land use;

Page 1 of 2
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3) Area 3 of the Property has a future land use designation of Medium-High Residential and

1s zoned RML-25. The Applicant i1s proposing to rezone this portion to CB and apply
commercial flexibility to be consistent with the commercial parcels fronting Broward
Boulevard.

City of Fort Lauderdale ULDR Section 47-24.4.D.

L.

The zoning district proposed is consistent with the city's comprehensive plan.

RESPONSE: Area 2, which is zoned B-1 and has a future land use designation of
Medium-High Residential, is currently inconsistent with the City’s comprehensive
plan. By rezoning Area 2 to CB and applying commercial flexibility, Area 2 will be
consistent with both the City’s comprehensive plan and ULDR.

By rezoning Area 3 to CB and applying commercial flexibility, Area 3 will be
consistent with the City’s comprehensive plan. The proposed rezoning addresses
numerous policies, goals and objectives of the comprehensive plan.

Policy 1.24.6 of the comprehensive plan’s future land use element is to “promote the
development, reuse or redevelopment of waterfront sites, giving the highest priority
and preference to water-dependent uses”. By rezoning Area 3 to CB, the Applicant
will be able to redevelop the waterfront site and improve the existing marina.

Objective 1.36 of the comprehensive plan’s future land use element is to “utilize the
flexibility rules to facilitate the arrangement of commercial acreage to allow the City
to respond to changing conditions.” This section of Broward Boulevard is increasingly
becoming a commercial corridor. By rezoning Area 3 to CB, applying commercial
flexibility, and improving the buffer between the existing commercial uses and the
residential uses to the south, the proposed project allows the City to respond to the
changing conditions along this section of Broward Boulevard and will make the
Property more compatible with the neighborhoods to the south than it is today.

Goal 1 of the comprehensive plan’s housing element is to preserve, enhance, and
revitalize the City’s existing neighborhoods. By rezoning Area 3 to CB, future
development on the Property will be required to meet the City’s neighborhood
compatibility standards in accordance with Policy 1.1.5 of the comprehensive plan’s
housing element. The Property is currently legally nonconforming when it comes to
meeting the neighborhood compatibility standards. The proposed site plan for the
Property includes a 5* wall and landscape buffers on the southern boundary of the
Property. By rezoning to CB and applying commercial flexibility, the proposed
development further preserves the neighborhood to the south and enhances the area
from the existing conditions.

Policy 1.3.6 of the comprehensive plan’s coastal management element is to preserve

and enhance existing marinas in the City. The Property has been used as a marina
for more than twenty (20) years. By rezoning the Property to CB, the owner will be
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able to enhance the existing marina from an aesthetics perspective while improving
the compatibility of the marina with the adjacent neighborhood.

Rezoning the Property to CB allows the City to meet numerous goals, policies and
objectives of the comprehensive plan, and is therefore consistent with the
comprehensive plan.

The changes anticipated by the proposed rezoning will not adversely impact the character
of development in or near the area under consideration.

RESPONSE: The Property has been used as a marina for more than twenty (20)
years. By rezoning the Property to CB and applying commercial flexibility with the
corresponding site plan, the proposed rezoning will improve the character of
development in and near the area. The rezoning and proposed site plan meets the
City’s neighborhood compatibility requirements and provides a needed buffer
between the residential neighborhood to the south of the Property and the commercial
uses along Broward Boulevard. The proposed rezoning is also consistent with the
pattern of development along the Broward Boulevard corridor, which generally
provides commercial uses fronting Broward Boulevard.

The character of the area proposed is suitable for the uses permitted in the proposed zoning
district and is compatible with surrounding districts and uses.

RESPONSE: The area is characterized by commercial uses to the north, east, and
west of the Property. The proposed rezoning to CB is therefore consistent and
compatible with the uses to the north, east, and west of the Property. The area to the
south of the Property includes existing residential uses. The Property currently does
not provide enough of a buffer from the residential uses to the commercial uses along
Broward Boulevard. By rezoning the Property to CB and applying commercial
flexibility with the corresponding site plan, the proposed rezoning will make the
Property more compatible with the residential areas to the south than it is today.

City of Fort Lauderdale ULDR Section 47-28.1.G

a.

G. Allocation of commercial uses on residential land use designated parcels.

1. The city may permit commercial uses on a parcel with a residential land use designation
subject to the following conditions:

Rezoning of the development site to community business (CB) only, or to exclusive
use (X-Use); and

RESPONSE: Acknowledged. Applicant is proposing to rezone the Property to CB.
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b. No more than five percent (5%) of the total area within a flexibility zone which is
designated residential on the city's plan, may be rezoned to CB or X-Use; and

RESPONSE: Acknowledged.

¢. The parcel proposed for CB or X-Use use shall not be greater than ten (10) contiguous
acres;

RESPONSE: Acknowledged, the Property is less than 10 acres.
d. Criteria:

1. Demonstration that the use of commercial flex acreage supports and
implements the specific goals, objectives and policies of the city's LUP.

RESPONSE: Area 2, which is zoned B-1 and has a future land use designation of Medium-
High Residential, is currently inconsistent with the City’s comprehensive plan. By rezoning
Area 2 to CB and applying commercial flexibility, Area 2 will be consistent with both the
City’s comprehensive plan and ULDR.

By rezoning Area 3 to CB and applying commercial flexibility, Area 3 will be consistent with
the City’s comprehensive plan. The proposed rezoning addresses numerous policies, goals
and objectives of the comprehensive plan.

Policy 1.24.6 of the comprehensive plan’s future land use element is to “promote the
development, reuse or redevelopment of waterfront sites, giving the highest priority and
preference to water-dependent uses”. By rezoning Area 3 to CB, the Applicant will be able
to redevelop the waterfront site and improve the existing marina.

Objective 1.36 of the comprehensive plan’s future land use element is to “utilize the flexibility
rules to facilitate the arrangement of commercial acreage to allow the City to respond to
changing conditions.” This section of Broward Boulevard is increasingly becoming a
commercial corridor. By rezoning Area 3 to CB, applying commercial flexibility, and
improving the buffer between the existing commercial uses and the residential uses to the
south, the proposed project allows the City to respond to the changing conditions along this
section of Broward Boulevard and will make the Property more compatible with the
neighborhoods to the south than it is today.

Goal 1 of the comprehensive plan’s housing element is to preserve, enhance, and revitalize
the City’s existing neighborhoods. By rezoning Area 3 to CB, future development on the
Property will be required to meet the City’s neighborhood compatibility standards in
accordance with Policy 1.1.5 of the comprehensive plan’s housing element. The Property is
currently legally nonconforming when it comes to meeting the neighborhood compatibility
standards. The proposed site plan for the Property includes a 5° wall and landscape buffers
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on the southern boundary of the Property. By rezoning to CB and applying commercial
flexibility, the proposed development further preserves the neighborhood to the south and
enhances the area from the existing conditions.

Policy 1.3.6 of the comprehensive plan’s coastal management element is to preserve and
enhance existing marinas in the City. The Property has been used as a marina for more than
twenty (20) years. By rezoning the Property to CB, the owner will be able to enhance the
existing marina from an aesthetics perspective while improving the compatibility of the
marina with the adjacent neighborhood.

Rezoning the Property to CB allows the City to meet numerous goals, policies and objectives
of the comprehensive plan, and is therefore consistent with the comprehensive plan.

1.  Rezoning application in accordance with_Sec. 47-24.2, Development Permits
and Procedures.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged, Applicant submitted a rezoning application.

i1, Site plan approval level III in accordance with_Sec. 47-24.2, Development
Permits and Procedures.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged.
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ADEQUACY REQUIREMENTS
NARRATIVE

Sec. 47-25.2. Adequacy requirements.

A.  Applicability. The adequacy requirements set forth herein shall be used by the city to evaluate the demand
created on public services and facilities created by a proposed development permit.

B. Communications nefwork. Buildings and structures shall not interfere with the city's communication
network. Developments shall be modified to accommodate the needs of the city's communication network, to
eliminate any interference a development would create or otherwise accommodate the needs of the city's
communication network within the development proposal.

Response: N/A, the Project is not expected to interfere with the City’s communications network.

C. Drainage facilities. Adequacy of stormwater management facilities shall be evaluated based upon the
adopted level of service requiring the retention of the first inch of runoff from the entire site or two and one-
half (2 1/2) inches of runoff from the impervious surface whichever is greater.

Response: If required, the Project will receive a stormwater management permit from Broward County
prior to commencing construction of the Project.

D. Environmentally sensifive lands.

1. Inaddition to a finding of adequacy, a development shall be reviewed pursuant to applicable federal, state,
regional and local environmental regulations. Specifically, an application for development shall be reviewed
in accordance with the following Broward County Ordinances which address environmentally sensitive lands
and well field protection which ordinances are incorporated herein by reference:

a. Broward County Ordinance No. 89-6.
b.  Section 5-198(1), Chapter 5, Article IX of the Broward County Code of Ordinances.
¢. Broward County Ordinance No. 84-60.

2. The applicant must demonstrate that impacts of the proposed development to environmentally sensitive
lands will be mitigated.
Response: N/A, the Project is not expected to impact any environmentally sensitive lands.

E. Fire profection. Fire protection service shall be adequate to protect people and property in the proposed
development. Adequate water supply, fire hydrants, fire apparatus and facilities shall be provided in
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accordance with the Florida Building Code, South Florida Fire Code and other accepted applicable fire and
safety standards.

Response: Acknowledged, the Project will comply with the Florida Building Code, South Florida
Fire Code and other accepted applicable fire and safety standards.

F. Parks and open space. Neww park impact fee ordinance adopted in June 2006.
Response: N/A, the Project is not a residential project.

G.  Police protection. Police protection service shall be adequate to protect people and property in the
proposed development. The development shall provide improvements which are consistent with Crime
Prevention through Environmental Design (CPTED) to minimize the risk to public safety and assure adequate
police protection.

Response: Applicant’s design incorporates CPTED principles to minimize risk to public safety and
assure adequate police protection.

H. Potable water.

1. Adequate potable water service shall be provided for the needs of the proposed development. The
proposed development shall be designed to provide adequate areas and easements which may be needed for
the installation and maintenance of potable water systems in accordance with city engineering standards, the
Florida Building Code, and applicable health and environmental regulations. The existing water treatment
facilities and systems shall have sufficient capacity to provide for the needs of the proposed development and
for other developments in the service area which are occupied, available for occupancy, for which building
permits are in effect or for which potable water treatment capacity has been reserved. Capital expansion charges
for water and sewer facilities shall be paid by the developer in accordance with Resolution 85-265, as it is
amended from time to time. Improvements to the potable water service and system shall be made in accordance
with city engineering standards and other accepted applicable engineering standards.

2. Potable water facilities.
a. If the system is tied into the city treatment facility, the available capacity shall be determined by
subtracting committed capacity and present flow from design capacity. If there is available capacity,
the city shall determine the impact of the proposed development utilizing Table 3, Water and
Wastewater, on file with the department.
b. If there is adequate capacity available in the city treatment plant to serve the proposed
development, the city shall reserve the necessary capacity to serve the development.
c.  Where the county is the projected service provider, a similar written assurance will be required.

Response: Applicant has provided a water/sewer capacity letter from the City’s Public Works
Department confirming that adequate capacity exists to serve the Project.

I. Sanitary sewer.

1. If the system is tied info the city treatment facility, the available capacity shall be determined by
subtracting committed capacity and present flow from the design capacity. If there is available capacity, the
city shall determine the impact of the proposed development utilizing Table 3, Water and Wastewater, on file
with the department.

2. If there is adequate capacity available in the city freatment plant to serve the proposed development, the
city shall reserve the necessary capacity to serve the proposed development.

3. Where the county is the projected service provider, a written assurance will be required.
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4. Where septic tanks will be utilized, the applicant shall secure and submit to the city a certificate from the
Broward County Health Unit that certifies that the site is or can be made suitable for an on-site sewage disposal
system for the proposed use.

Response: Applicant has provided a water/sewer capacity letter from the City’s Public Works
Department confirming that adequate capacity exists to serve the Project.

J.  Schools. For all residential plats, the applicant shall contribute to school facilities in accordance with the
Broward County Land Development Code and shall provide documentation to the city that such contribution
has been satisfied.

Response: N/A, the Project is not a residential project.

K. Solid waste.

1.  Adequate solid waste collection facilities and service shall be obtained by the applicant in connection
with the proposed development and evidence shall be provided to the city demonstrating that all solid waste
will be disposed of in a manner that complies with all governmental requirements.

2. Solidwaste facilities. Where the city provides solid waste collection service and adequate service can be
provided, an adequacy finding shall be issued. Where there is another service provider, a written assurance
will be required. The impacts of the proposed development will be determined based on Table 4, Solid Waste,
on file with the department.

Response: Acknowledged and the Project will comply. The Project includes a dumpster on-site in
conformance with the dumpster requirements of the ULDR.

L.  Stormwater. Adequate stormwater facilities and systems shall be provided so that the removal of
stormwater will not adversely affect adjacent streets and properties or the public stormwater facilities and
systems in accordance with the Florida Building Code, city engineering standards and other accepted
applicable engineering standards.

Response: Stormwater will be retained on site in accordance with the Broward County Department of
Environmental Regulations criteria.

M. Transportation facilities.

1. The capacity for transportation facilities shall be evaluated based on Table 1, Generalized Daily Level of
Service Maximum Volumes, on file with the department. If a development is within a compact deferral area,
the available traffic capacity shall be determined in accordance with Table 2, Flowchart, on file with the
department.

2. Regional transportation network. The regional transportation network shall have the adequate capacity,
and safe and efficient traffic circulation to serve the proposed development. Adequate capacity and safe and
efficient traffic circulation shall be determined by using existing and site-specific traffic studies, the adopted
traffic elements of the city and the county comprehensive plans, and accepted applicable traffic engineering
standards. Site-specific traffic studies may be required to be made and paid for by the applicant when the city
determines such a study is needed in order to evaluate the impacts of the proposed development on proposed
or existing roadways as provided for in subsection M.4. An applicant may submit such a study to the city which
will be considered by the DRC in its review. Roadway improvements needed to upgrade the regional
transportation network shall be made in accordance with the city, the county, and Florida Department of
Transportation traffic engineering standards and plans as applicable.

3. Local streers. Local streets shall have adequate capacity, safe and efficient traffic circulation, and
appropriate functional classification to serve the proposed development. Adequate capacity and safe and
efficient traffic circulation shall be determined by using existing and site-specific traffic studies, the city's
comprehensive plan and accepted applicable traffic engineering standards. Site-specific traffic studies may be
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required to be made and paid for by the applicant when the city determines such a study is required in order to
evaluate the impact of the proposed development on proposed or existing roadways as provided for in
subsection M.4. An applicant may submit to the city such a study to be considered as part of the DRC review.
Street improvements needed to upgrade the capacity or comply with the functional classification of local streets
shall be made in accordance with the city engineering standards and acceptable applicable traffic engineering
standards. Local streets are those streets that are not classified as federal, state or county roadways on the
functional classification map adopted by the State of Florida.

4. Traffic impact studies.

a. When the proposed development may generate over one thousand (1,000) daily trips; or

b.  When the daily trip generation is less than one thousand (1,000) trips; and (1) when more than twenty
percent (20%) of the total daily trips are anticipated to arrive or depart, or both, within one-half ( 1/2) hour; or
(2) when the proposed use creates varying trip generation each day, but has the potential to place more than
twenty percent (20%) of its maximum twenty-four (24) hour trip generation onto the adjacent transportation
system within a one-half ( 1/2) hour period; the applicant shall submit to the city a traffic impact analysis
prepared by the county or a registered Florida engineer experienced in traffic ways impact analysis which shall:
i.  Provide an estimate of the number of average and peak hour trips per day generated and directions or
routes of travel for all trips with an external end.

ii.  Estimate how traffic from the proposed development will change traffic volumes, levels of service, and
circulation on the existing and programmed traffic ways.

iii.  If traffic generated by the proposed development requires any modification of existing or programmed
components of the regional or local traffic ways, define what city, county or state agencies have programmed
the necessary construction and how this programming relates to the proposed development.

iv. A further detailed analysis and any other information that the review committee considers relevant.

v.  The traffic impact study may be reviewed by an independent licensed professional engineer contracted
by the city to determine whether it adequately addresses the impact and the study supports its conclusions. The
cost of review by city's consultant shall be reimbursed to the city by the applicant.

vi.  When this subsection M.4.b. applies, the traffic study shall include an analysis of how the peak loading
will affect the transportation system including, if necessary, an operational plan showing how the peak trips
will be controlled and managed.

Response: N/A. The Project does not include new uses and will not generate additional trips.

5. Dedication of rights-of-way. Property shall be conveyed to the public by plat, deed or grant of easement
as needed in accordance with the Broward County Trafficways Plan, the city's comprehensive plan, subdivision
regulations and accepted applicable traffic engineering standards.

Response: To the extent any additional right-of-way is needed, Owner will dedicate the same by
easement.

6.  Pedestrian facilities. Sidewalks, pedestrian crossing and other pedestrian facilities shall be provided to
encourage safe and adequate pedestrian movement on-site and along roadways to adjacent properties. Transit
service facilities shall be provided for as required by the city and Broward County Transit. Pedestrian facilities
shall be designed and installed in accordance with city engineering standards and accepted applicable
engineering standards.

Response: The Project includes sidewalks along Broward Boulevard.

7.  Primary arferial street frontage. Where a proposed development abuts a primary arterial street either
existing or proposed in the trafficways plan, the development review committee (DRC) may require marginal
access streef, reverse frontage with screen planting contained in a nonaccess reservation along the rear property
line, deep lots with or without rear service alleys, or such other freatment as may be necessary for adequate
protection of residential properties and to assure separation of through and level traffic.
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Response: Acknowledged.

8.  Orher roadway improvements. Roadways adjustments, traffic control devices, mechanisms, and access
restrictions may be required to confrol fraffic flow or divert traffic, as needed to reduce or eliminate
development generated traffic.

Response: Acknowledged.

9.  Street trees. In order to provide for adequate landscaping along streets within the city, street trees shall
be required along the length of the property abutting a street. A minimum of fifty percent (50%) of the required
street trees shall be shade trees, and the remaining street trees may be provided as flowering or palm trees.
These percentages may be varied based on existing or proposed physical conditions which may prevent the
ability to comply with the street tree requirements of this subsection. The street trees shall be planted at a
minimum height and size in accordance with the requirements of Section 47-21, Landscape and Tree
Preservation Requirements, except in the downtown RAC districts the requirements of Sec. 47-13.20.H.8 shall
apply. The location and number of street trees shall be determined by the department based on the height, bulk,
mass and design of the structures on the site and the proposed development's compatibility to surrounding
properties. The requirements for street trees, as provided herein, may be located within the public right-of-way
as approved by the entity with jurisdiction over the abutting right-of-way.

Response: Street trees have been provided on all street frontages.

N. Wastewater.

1.  Wastewater. Adequate wastewater services shall be provided for the needs of the proposed development.
The proposed development shall be designed to provide adequate areas and easements which may be needed
for the installation and maintenance of a wastewater and disposal system in accordance with applicable health,
environmental and engineering regulations and standards. The existing wastewater treatment facilities and
systems shall have adequate capacity to provide for the needs of the proposed development and for other
developments in the service area which are occupied, available for occupancy, for which building permits are
in effect or for which wastewater treatment or disposal capacity has been reserved. Capital expansion charges
for water and sewer facilities shall be paid by the developer in accordance with Resolution 85-265, as it is
amended for time to time. Improvements to the wastewater facilities and system shall be made in accordance
with the city engineering and accepted applicable engineering standards.

Response: Applicant has provided a water/sewer capacity letter from the City’s Public Works
Department confirming that adequate capacity exists to serve the Project.

0. Trash management requirements. A trash management plan shall be required in connection with non-
residential uses that provide prepackaged food or beverages for off-site consumption. Existing non-residential
uses of this type shall adopt a trash management plan within six (6) months of the effective date of this
provision.

Response: Acknowledged.

P. Historic and archaeological resources.

1. If a structure or site has been identified as having archaeological or historical significance by any entity
within the State of Florida authorized by law to do same, the applicant shall be responsible for requesting this
information from the state, county, local governmental or other entity with jurisdiction over historic or
archaeological matters and submitting this information to the city at the time of, and together with, a
development permit application. The reviewing entity shall include this information in its comments.
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Response: This site does not have any historical or archaeological significance.

Q. Hurricane evacuation. If a structure or site is located east of the Intracoastal Waterway, the applicant
shall submit documentation from Broward County or such agency with jurisdiction over hurricane evacuation
analysis either indicating that acceptable level of service of hurricane evacuation routes and hurricane
emergency shelter capacity shall be maintained without impairment resulting from a proposed development or
describing actions or development modifications necessary to be implemented in order to maintain level of
service and capacity.

Response: N/A. Project is not located east of the Intracoastal Waterway.
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NEIGHBORHOOD COMPATIBILITY NARRATIVE
ULDR § 47-25.3

Sec. 47-25.3. Neighborhood compatibilitv requirements.

A. The neighborhood compatibility requirements are as follows:

1. Adequacy requirements. See Sec. 47-25.2.

Response: Applicant has provided a separate point-by-point narrative addressing the
Adequacy Requirements.

"

Smoke, odor, emissions of particulate matter and noise.

a. Documentation from the Broward County Department of Natural Resource Protection
(DNRP) or a report by a certified engineer, licensed in the State of Florida, that the
proposed development will not exceed the maximum levels of smoke, odor, emissions of
particulate matter and noise as regulated by Chapter 27, Pollution Control, of the Code of
Broward County, and that a DNRP permit for such facility is not required.

b. Where a DNRP license is required in accordance with Chapter 27, Pollution Control,
of the Code of Broward County, all supporting documentation and information to obtain
such permit shall be submitted to the DRC as part of a site plan review.

c. Such DNRP licenses shall be required to be issued and copies provided to the city
prior to the issuance of a building permit for the proposed development.

Response: To the extent any EPGMD (formerly DNRP) permits are needed, applicant will
apply for and obtain such permits.

3.

Design and performance standards.

a. Lighting. No lighting shall be directed from a use which is subject to the
requirements of this Sec. 47-25.3 in a manner which illuminates abutting residential
property and no source of incandescent or mercury vapor illumination shall be directly
visible from any abutting residential property. No neon lights inside or outside structures
shall be visible from any abutting residential property.
i. Glare. Any nonresidential operation or activity producing glare shall be
conducted so that direct or indirect illumination of light shall not cause
illumination in excess of one (1) foot candle on any abutting residential property
except as provided in subsection iii. of this subsection a.

ii. Control of effects of lights from automobiles or other sources. Where the site
plan indicates potential adverse effects of parking or of other sources on the lot
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on which the nonresidential use is to be located, such effects shall be eliminated
or at a minimum prevented so that lights do not illuminate adjacent residential
property below a height of five (5) feet at the residential lot line, or from shining
into any residential window if there is to be nonresidential parking on the
premises after dark.

iii. In addition to the above, parking lots and garages will be subject to the
provisions of Sections 47-20.14 and if in conflict with the provisions of this
section, the more restrictive provisions shall apply.

Response: The Project will not generate any illumination in excess of one (1) footcandle on
any abutting Residential Property. See Sheet PH-101.

b. Control of appearance. The following design standards are provided to protect the
character of abutting residential areas from the visual impact which may result from a use
which is subject to the requirements of this Sec. 47-25.3.
i. Architectural features. The facade of any side of a nonresidential building
facing the residential property shall be constructed to compliment a residential
structure and shall include the following:
a) Fenestration such as windows, doors and openings in the building
wall; and
b) Shall contain a minimum of one (1) feature from each of the
following architectural feature groups with a total of four (4)
architectural features from the following list:
1. Detail and embellishments:
a. Balconies,
b. Color and material banding,
c. Decorative metal grates over windows,
d. Uniform cornice heights,
e. Awnings.
2. Form and mass:
a. Building mass changes including projection and
recession,
b. Multiple types and angles of roofline, or any
combination thereof.
c) The above required facade treatment shall be required to continue
around the corner onto the adjoining wall for a distance of twenty (20)
feet.

Response: The Project involves an historic building and is not proposed to be
dramatically altered. Nevertheless, the building includes building mass changes including
projection and recession, multiple types and angles of roofline, awnings, and color and
material banding.

il. Loading facilities. Loading and service facilities shall be screened so as not
to be visible from abutting residential uses or vacant residential zoned property.

Response: Acknowledged. Loading will not be visible from abutting residential uses.

iii. Sereening of roaftop mechanical equipment. All rooftop mechanical
equipment, stair and elevator towers shall be designed as an integral part of the

Page 2 of 6

CAM# 21-0371
Exhibit 3
Page 29 of 36



building volume and/or adequately screened so that they are not visible from
abutting residential uses or vacant residential zoned property.

Response: The rooftop mechanical equipment will not be visible from abutting residential
uses. See roof plan, sheet A-102.

c. Setback regulations. When a nonresidential use which is subject to the requirements
of this Sec. 47-25.3 is contiguous to any residential property, there shall be an additional
setback required for any yard of that use which is contiguous to the residential property,
as follows:

i ‘When any side of a structure greater in height than forty (40) feet is
contiguous to residential property, that portion of the structure shall be
set back one (1) foot for each one (1) foot of building height over forty
(40) feet up to a maximum width equal to one-half (1/2) the height of the
building, in addition to the required setback, as provided in the district in
which the proposed nonresidential use is located.

Response: N/A, the Project is less than 40 feet in height.

d. Buffervard requirements. When a use which is subject to the requirements of this
Sec. 47-25.3 is contiguous to any residential property, the property where the use is
located shall be required to have a landscaped strip area and a physical barrier between it
and the residential property. Such landscape strip shall meet the following requirements:

L Landscape strip requirements. A ten (10) foot landscape strip shall be
required to be located along all property lines which are adjacent to
residential property. Such landscape strip shall include trees, shrubs and
ground cover as provided in the landscape provisions of Section 47-21,
Landscape and Tree Preservation Requirements. The width of the
landscape area shall extend to the property line. All required landscaping
shall be protected from vehicular encroachment. When walls are required
on nonresidential property abutting an alley, required shrubbery shall be
installed and located within the landscape area on the exterior of the
wall.

Response: Acknowledged. A 10’ landscape strip is included all along the southern property
line, except for the existing driveway at the southern end of the existing east building that is
used for vehicular access. This area is the only access to the rear of the east building and
cannot include trees without restricting access to this area.

il. Parking restrictions. No parking shall be located within twelve (12) feet
of the property line, within the yard area required by the district in which
the proposed nonresidential use is located, when such yard is contiguous
to residential property.

Response: Acknowledged, no parking will be located within 12° of the property line.

iii. Dumpster regulations. All solid waste refuse containers (dumpsters)
shall be set back a minimum of twelve (12) feet from any property line
which is contiguous to residential property, and shall be screened in
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accordance with the Dumpster requirements, as provided in_Section 47-
19, Accessory Uses, Buildings and Structures.

Response: Acknowledged, the dumpster is set back further than 12 feet from the southern

property line.

v,

a)
b)

c)

d)

Wall requirements. A wall shall be required on the nonresidential
property, a minimum of five (5) feet in height, constructed in accordance
with Section 47-19.5 and subject to the following:

Decorative features shall be incorporated on the residential side of such
wall according to the requirements of Section 47-19.5

Shall be located within, and along the length of the property line which
abuts the residential property,

When the nonresidential property is located adjacent to an alley such
wall shall be located at least five (5) feet from the right-of-way line
located closest to the nonresidential property,

‘When a utility, or other public purpose easement, on the nonresidential
property precludes the construction of a wall, then an opaque fence,
constructed in accordance with the standards described in Section 47-
19.5, may be erected in lieu of the wall required by subsection iv. above.
The use of an opaque fence as a physical barrier between nonresidential
and residential property shall be reviewed and recommended by the city
engineer.

Response: Acknowledged, the Project includes a minimum 5° high masonry wall along the
southern property line.

v. Application to existing uses. Within five (5) years ....(remainder of this
subsection v. is intentionally omitted).

e. Neighborhood compatibility and preservarion. In addition to the review requirements
provided in subsections A.1, A.2 and A.3.a, b, ¢, and d, the following review criteria shall
also apply as provided below:

i. All developments subject to this Sec. 47-25.3 shall comply with the
following:

a) Development will be compatible with, and preserve the character and
integrity of adjacent neighborhoods, the development shall include
improvements or modifications either on-site or within the public rights-
of-way to mitigate adverse impacts, such as traffic, noise, odors, shadow,
scale, visual nuisances, or other similar adverse effects to adjacent
neighborhoods. These improvements or modifications may include, but
shall not be limited to, the placement or orientation of buildings and
entryways, parking areas, buffer yards, alteration of building mass, and
the addition of landscaping, walls, or both, to ameliorate such impacts.
Roadway adjustments, traffic control devices or mechanisms, and access
restrictions may be required to control traffic flow or divert traffic as
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needed to reduce or eliminate development generated traffic on
neighborhood streets.

RESPONSE: The area is characterized by commercial uses to the north, east, and
west of the Property. The Property currently does not provide enough of a buffer
from the residential uses to the commercial uses along Broward Boulevard. This
Project includes a 5’ high masonry wall along the southern end of the Property to
block pedestrian access from the commercial areas of Broward Boulevard to the
single-family residential neighborhood to the south of the Project. The Project
includes a significantly improved landscape bufferyard on Broward Boulevard and
the southern Property line, and will increase the number of trees on site from 11
existing trees to 63 proposed trees.

ii.

b) Consideration shall be given to the recommendations of the adopted
neighborhood master plan in which the proposed development is to be
located, or which it abuts, although such neighborhood master plan shall
not be considered to have the force and effect of law. When
recommended improvements for the mitigation of impacts to any
neighborhood, conflicts with any applicable ULDR provision, then the
provisions of the ULDR shall prevail. In order to ensure that a
development will be compatible with, and preserve the character and
integrity of adjacent neighborhoods, the development shall include
improvements or modifications either on-site or within the public rights-
of-way to mitigate adverse impacts, such as traffic, noise, odors, shadow,
scale, visual nuisances, or other similar adverse effects to adjacent
neighborhoods. These improvements or modifications may include, but
shall not be limited to, the placement or orientation of buildings and
entryways, parking areas, buffer yards, alteration of building mass, and
the addition of landscaping, walls, or both, to ameliorate such impacts.
Roadway adjustments, tratfic control devices or mechanisms, and access
restrictions may be required to control traffic flow or divert traffic as
needed to reduce or eliminate development generated traffic on
neighborhood streets.

Response: N/A, the Property is not subject to a neighborhood master plan.

All development within the RAC-TMU (RAC-EMU, RAC-SMU and RAC-WMU)
district that is greater in density than twenty-five (25) dwelling units per net acre:

a)

In addition to meeting the review requirements of subsection A.3.e.i, building
sites within the RAC-TMU (RAC-EMU, RAC-SMU and RAC-WMU) district
shall be eligible to apply for additional dwelling units over and above twenty-five
(25) dwelling units per net acre, provided such additional dwelling units are
available for distribution in the downtown regional activity center. However, in
order to obtain such additional dwelling units, a site plan level IT permit must be
approved. Such approval shall be based upon consideration of the number of
additional dwelling units available under the city land use plan, the number of
additional dwelling units requested, the impact of the proposed development on
abutting residential areas, the proposed residential density of the proposed
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development, location of the proposed development, the sensitivity to adjacent
development of the site design and proposed orientation of the proposed
development (including proposed setbacks), pedestrian movements associated
with the proposed development, proposed landscaping, and traffic and parking
impacts of the proposed development on the transportation network. Approval
for allocations of any additional dwelling units, hotel rooms or both, for
multifamily dwellings, hotels and mixed-use developments shall conform to the
city's land use plan and may be granted subject to approval of a site plan level IT
permit, subject to the considerations for such review as prescribed above. A
minimum setback of twenty (20) feet from all property lines for every building
used exclusively for residential purposes may be required. Such minimum
setback may also be required for mixed use buildings in which residential use
exceeds fifty-nine percent (59%) of the total floor area, exclusive of parking
garages.

Response: N/A, the Property is not within the RAC-TMU.

All development within any downtown RAC district that is within one hundred (100)
feet of residential property that is located outside of any downtown RAC district and
all development within the RAC-TMU (RAC-EMU, RAC-SMU and RAC-WMU)
district; and all development that is located on land adjacent to the New River within
the RAC-AS and RAC-CC which deviates from the New River corridor requirements
as provided in Section 47-13, Downtown Regional Activity Center:

a) Inaddition to meeting the review requirements of subsection A.3.e.i, the setbacks
imposed for a development plan may be modified subject to the requirements
provided as follows:

1. No structure, or part thereof, shall be erected or used, or land or water used,
or any change of use consummated, nor shall any building permit or
certificate of occupancy be issued therefor, unless a development plan for
such structure or use shall have been reviewed and approved, where
applicable, after development review as prescribed in subsection A.3.e.i. In
approving such development plan, consideration shall be given to the
location, size, height, design, character and ground floor utilization of any
structure or use, including appurtenances; access and circulation for vehicles
and pedestrians, streets, open spaces, relationship to adjacent property.
proximity to New River and other factors conducive to development and
preservation of a high quality downtown regional activity center district. No
approval shall be given to the setbacks shown on the development plan
unless a determination is made that the setbacks conform to all applicable
provisions of the ULDR, including the requirements of Section 47-13,
Downtown Regional Activity Center Districts, that the safety and
convenience of the public are properly provided for and that adequate
protection and separation are provided for contiguous property and other
property in the vicinity. Approval of the setbacks of a development plan
may be conditioned by imposing one (1) or more setback requirements
exceeding the minimum requirements.

Response: N/A. The Project is not located within the downtown RAC.
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Project: Seven Seas Yacht Sales
Site Address: 1500 West Broward Boulevard (“Property”)
Author: Andrew Schein, Esq.

September 8, 2020

OUTDOOR USES NARRATIVE

Secs. 47-19.9.A.3 and 47-19.9.A.4 — Outdoor Uses

3. Outdoor display of vehicles or watercraft for sale or rental.

a. Outdoor display of vehicles or watercraft for sale or rental shall be used exclusively for
the display of new or used motor vehicles or watercraft for the purpose of sale or rental,
but shall not be used for service of vehicles or parking of vehicles used by customers,
visitors, and employees of such use.

RESPONSE: See response to 4.a below.

b. All outdoor display areas shall be required to meet the paving and drainage requirements
for parking lots as provided in_Section 47-20, Parking and Loading Requirements.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged. The Project meets the paving and drainage requirements for
parking lots.

c. Outdoor display areas shall be considered a vehicular use area for purposes of Section
47-21, Landscaping and Tree Preservation, however no outdoor storage area shall be
permitted in a required yard.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged. The outdoor display areas are counted towards the VUA
requirements, and no outdoor storage areas are located within a required yard.

d. Surface. All outdoor storage areas shall have an adequately drained asphaltic concrete
surface.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged. The outdoor storage area will have an adequately drained
asphaltic concrete surface.
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4. Outdoor storage of vehicles or watercraft for sale, rental, service or repair.

a. Outdoor storage of vehicles or watercraft for sale, rental, service or repair, is permitted as
an accessory use to an automotive or watercraft sales or rental use and shall be used
exclusively for the storage of new or used vehicles or watercraft, for the purpose of sale,
service, rental but not for parking of vehicles used by the customers, visitors, and
employees of the principal use.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged. The outdoor storage of watercraft for service and repair is
accessory to the watercraft sales use. No area for outdoor storage will be located within
areas for the parking of vehicles by customers, visitors, or employees.

b. All outdoor storage areas shall be required to meet the paving and drainage requirements
for parking lots as provided in_Section 47-20, Parking and Loading Requirements.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged. The Project meets the paving and drainage requirements for
parking lots.

c. Outdoor storage areas shall be considered a vehicular use area for purposes of Section
47-21, Landscaping and Tree Preservation, however no outdoor storage area shall be
permitted in a required yard.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged. The outdoor display areas are counted towards the VUA
requirements, and no outdoor storage areas are located within a required yard.

d. Surface. All outdoor storage areas shall have an adequately drained asphaltic concrete
surface.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged. The outdoor storage area will have an adequately drained
asphaltic concrete surface.
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September 8, 2020

Marc Isaac

Flynn Engineering

241 Commercial Blvd
Lauderdale by the Sea, FL 33308

Subject: WATER AND WASTEWATER CAPACITY AVAILABILITY LETTER
Seven Seas — DRC Case No. PLN-SITE-200600001
1490 - 1500 W Broward Blvd, Ft. Lauderdale, FL, 33312

Dear Mr. Isaac,

According to the information submitted, the project consists of the demolition of the existing western facility
(currently used as a boat/yacht sales office) located on the west side of SW 15t Terrace while preserving
and remodeling the existing mechanic facility located on the east side of SW 15" Terrace. The project
utilizes the existing water and sewer connections and no new water and/or sewer connections are proposed
at this time. This project lies within the City’s Pump Station (PS) A-4 basin and will not have an increase in
the average day water demand or the sewer demand. The existing water and sewer infrastructure have the
capacity to support the proposed development and no improvements are needed.

If there are changes to the proposed development after issuance of this capacity availability letter, the
Owner or Owner’s authorized representative shall submit a revised request based on the updated plans.
Failure to seek approval prior to changing the plans may result in revocation of permit and capacity
allocation. The determination of capacity availability is based upon tools and data analysis as of the date
of this letter. Availability of capacities, as calculated in the attached analysis, is not guaranteed and no
existing system capacity shall be considered “committed” for this project until a permit has been issued and
all fees have been paid. The City reserves the right to re-evaluate the availability of capacities at the time
of permit application. If sufficient capacities are not available, the City may deny the permit application or
ask the Owner/Developer to submit an alternate design prior to approval. Information contained in this letter
will expire one year from the date issued.

Should you have any questions or require any additional information, please contact me at (954) 828-6126.

Sincerely,

Gabriel Garcia
Project Manager Il

Enclosures: Water and Wastewater Capacity Analysis
cc: Raj Verma, P.E., Public Works Director
Talal Abi-Karam, P.E., Assistant Public Works Director
Omar Castellon, P.E., Chief Engineer
Dennis Girisgen, P.E., City Engineer
File: Water and Sewer Capacity Letters
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